

Appellant

Sh. Ajay Sharma(9815661652)

s/o Sh. Mangat Ram Sharma, B-33/2184, Bhagwan Das Colony, Salem Tabri, Ludhiana 141008.

Public Information Officer O/o Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority O/o Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2593 of 2022 Through CISCO Webex

Versus

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ajay Sharma

ORDER

- The RTI application is dated 4.2.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 22.3.2022 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.05.2022under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing for 31.8.2022, which was postponed for 26.10.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present.

Respondent: Sh. Sukhjinder Singh (PIO)

- 3. The respondent states that the sought for information has already been provided to the appellant on 18.05.2022 (via ordinary post) and 18.8.2022 (via registered post) but appellant pointed out discrepancy in the supplied information regarding point no. 2 of the RTI application.
- 4. After having detailed discussion with both the parties, respondent PIO is directed to supply the information in connection with point no. 2 to the appellant within seven days from today through registered post, under intimation to the Commission. He is also directed to send copy of postal receipt to the Commission.
- 5. With the aforesaid directions, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 26.10.2022



Sh. Manjinder Singh (9872015069) # 2469, Sunny Enclave, Sector 125, Kharar, Distt. Mohali 140301.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Ferozepur

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Ferozepur

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2667 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex Appellant: Sh. Manjinder Singh Respondent: Sh. Gurmeet Singh (Clerk)

Present: ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 24.2.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 11.4.2022 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 6.6.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing for 31.8.2022, which was postponed for 26.10.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present.
- The appellant states that he has received the sought for information as per RTI application.
 He further states that he has no objection, if his present case is closed / disposed of.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 26.10.2022



Sh. Manjinder Singh (9872015069)

2469, Sunny Enclave, Sector 125, Kharar, Distt. Mohali 140301.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Hoshiarpur

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Hoshiarpur

Appeal Case No.: 2669 of 2022 Through CISCO Webex Respondent

Present:

Appellant: Sh. Manjinder Singh Respondent: Sh. Surinder Bhandari (PIO)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 6.1.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 14.2.2022 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 6.6.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing for 31.8.2022, which was postponed for 26.10.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present.
- The appellant states that he has received the sought for information as per RTI application.
 He further states that he has no objection, if his present case is closed / disposed of.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 26.10.2022



Appellant

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal(9814197689)

S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, # 148, Model Town, Phase-I, Bathinda

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SHO, Police Station, Nehianwala, Distt. Bathinda

First Appellate Authority O/o IGP, Bathinda Range, Bathinda

Appeal Case No.: 4963 of 2021 Through CISCO Webex

Respondent: Sh. Jaswant Singh (Munshi-Constable, M:7508018136)

Respondent

Appellant: Sh. Sanjeev Goyal

ORDER

Present:

- The RTI application is dated 30.7.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 1.9.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 28.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing for 07.07.2022, was postponed and fixed for 31.8.2022, which was further postponed for 26.10.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present.
- The appellant states that information with regard to point No.9 and 10 is yet to be received. He adds that supplied information is not attested by the PIO.
- 4. The respondent stated that information has already been supplied to the appellant under proper receiving.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to attest the supplied information along with directions to supply the pending information with regard to the point No. 9 and 10 to the appellant within seven days from today.
- 6. As per given directions, on the subject to receipt of information within 7 days the instant appeal case is **disposed and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 26.10.2022



Appellant

Sh. Madan Lal(9646250011) s/o Sh. Roshan Lal W.No.10, Nawa Peerkhana Road, Rama, Distt. Bathinda 151301.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o EO, Nagar Council, Rama, Distt Bathinda

First Appellate Authority O/o Director, Local Govt. Pb, Bathinda

None for the parties.

Appeal Case No.: 2603 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Respondent

Present: ORDER

- The RTI application is dated 14.3.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 19.4.2022 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.5.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing for 31.8.2022, which was postponed for 26.10.2022 i.e. today.
- In today's hearing both the parties are absent. It is observed that notice of postponement of hearing was sent to the appellant returned to the Commission with remarks 'no such person' but address is correct as per the case file. Notice of hearing for 31.08.2022 was also sent on the same address.
- 3. The Commission while taking note of absence of both the parties declares the present case is disposed of & closed as appellant is not serious about this case, which is a sheer wastage of precious time and resources of the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 26.10.2022



Appellant

Respondent

Sh. Davinder Sharma (9417136539) s/o Sh. Sham Lal Sharma, # 874, Street No.6, Janakpur, Ludhiana

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority O/o Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana

Appeal Case No.: 1852 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

(i) Appellant-absent

(ii)For the respondent: Sh. Sukhjinder Singh (PIO)

<u>ORDER</u>

Present:

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.5.2022. The case was adjourned to 13.7.2022 and further postponed to 31.8.2022. The case was again postponed to 26.10.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing the appellant is absent in spite of registered notice.
- 3. The respondent states that information demanded vide RTI application has been supplied in the form of Form No.24 on 19.11.2021.
- 4. The court while listening the respondent, directs him again to supply the information once again through registered post to the appellant by tomorrow along with directions to send copy of information and postal receipt to the Commission via an email/post.
- 5. With the aforesaid directions, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 26.10.2022

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Sh. Tarun Wadhwa (8565803000)

#D/1598, Chawla Street, Tehsil & District Fazilka

Public Information Officer O/o DEO (SE), Fazilka

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Fazilka

Appeal Case No.: 307 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Present: (i) Appellant: Absent

(ii) Respondent: Sh. Subhash Kumar (PIO) (9914981305)

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.07.2022 and case was adjourned to 31.08.2022, which was postponed and fixed for 26.10.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent states that point-wise information had already been sent to the appellant dated 18.08.2022 via post and email. He adds that a copy of the same is also sent to the Commission via an email dated 18.08.2022, which is received and taken on record.
- 3. Appellant is absent in spite of registered notice issued to him.
- 4. After discussing with the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that no correspondence regarding discrepancy is received from the appellant, which means he has nothing to say in this regard. I am of the considered view that information supplied to the appellant is sufficient. Therefore, no further cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 26.10.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Appellant

Respondent



Sh. Ram Gopal(9467745333)) S/o Sh. Amar Nath, # 236, DC Colony, Sirsa State, Haryana

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o MC, Bathinda

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Bathinda

Appeal Case No.: 4999 of 2021 Through CISCO Webex

Respondent

Present:

Appellant: Absent Respondent: Sh. Ravi Loona on behalf of the department.

- ORDER
 - 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.08.2022 and case was adjourned to 31.08.2022, which was postponed and fixed for 26.10.2022.
 - 2. In today's hearing, the respondent is present and states that point-wise reply/information had already been supplied to the appellant and against his receiving on 17.8.2022. He adds that a copy of the same is also been sent to the Commission via an email dated 17.08.2022, which is received and taken on record.
 - 3. Appellant is absent in spite of registered notice issued to him.
 - 4. After discussing with the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that no correspondence regarding discrepancy is received from the appellant, which means he has nothing to say in this regard. I am of the considered view that information supplied to the appellant is sufficient. Therefore, no further cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 26.10.2022



Sh. Jagpal Singh(8686278000) s/o Sh. Karnail Singh, R/o Vill. Chhachhohar, Police Station Jhunir, Distt. Mansa

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Mansa

First Appellate Authority O/o IGP, Bathinda Range, Bathinda

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4709 of 2021 Through CISCO Webex

Present: Appellant: absent Respondent: Sh. Gurdip Singh (DSP)

ORDER

- The RTI application is dated 23.1.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 6.5.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing for 7.7.2022, which was postponed for 31.8.2022. The case was further postponed to 26.10.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing respondent states that information has already been supplied to the appellant on 29.8.2022 via registered post and after that nothing is heard from the appellant in this regard. He adds that an email dated 29.08.2022 (received by the undersigned Bench) and a letter no. 1787 dated 29.08.2022 (vide diary no. 19436 dated 30.08.2022) is sent to the Commission, which are received and taken on record.
- 3. The appellant is absent in spite of registered post notices issued to him. It is also observed that no communication is received from the appellant after filing the instant appeal case, which means he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 4. I am of the considered view that supplied information is sufficient, as no discrepancy has been pointed out by the appellant till date even after the ample time has elapsed. Therefore, no further cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 26.10.2022